All market risk limits are reviewed at least annually. The key sources of Scotiabank’s market risk are as follows:

26.2.1 Currency risk
Scotiabank has no significant foreign exchange exposure since assets are funded by liabilities in the same
currency. Foreign currency transactions have not required the use of interest rate swaps and foreign currency
options and other derivative instruments which all carry inherent risks. Currency exposure resides mainly
in trading activity where Scotiabank buys and sells currencies in the spot and forward markets to assist
customers in meeting their business needs. Trading portfolios are managed with the intent to buy and sell
over short periods of time, rather than to hold positions for investment. Explicit limits are established by
currency, position and term.  Daily reports are independently reviewed for compliance.

The results of the sensitivity analyses conducted as at October 31, on the possible impact on net profits
before tax (PBT) and on equity, of fluctuations of the US dollar foreign exchange rate relative to the Guyana
dollar are presented below.

Change in currency rate   	   Effect on PBT   	Effect on Equity
			   2024	 2023	 2024	 2023

	 Increase of 1%	 (5,650)	 (14,999)	 (7,943)	 (13,562)
	 Decrease of 1%	 5,650	 14,999	 7,943	 13,562

 

38

Financial Statements of  THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA - GUYANA BRANCH - October 31, 2024

		  Concentration of assets and liabilities by currency
		  Scotiabank has the following significant currency positions, shown in GY$ equivalents:

		   2024
	  GY	   US	   Others	 Total

Assets
Cash on hand and in transit	  1,515,617 	  44,471 	  1,624 	  1,561,712
Due from banks and related companies	  35,121,351 	  15,820,913 	  247,441 	  51,189,705
Deposit with central bank	  14,002,104 	   2,176 	  -   	  14,004,280
Investment securities	  6,735,195 	   - 	  - 	  6,735,195
Net loans to customers	  53,796,401 	  121,403 	  - 	  53,917,804
Assets classified as held for sale	  6,200 	   - 	  - 	  6,200
Property, plant and equipment	  919,219 	  448,953 	  - 	  1,368,172
Deferred tax asset	  -   	   - 	  - 	  -
Other assets	  574,095 	  81,049 	  - 	  655,144

Total assets	   112,670,182	 16,518,965	 249,065	   129,438,212

Liabilities
Deposits   	 96,051,200	 12,440,667	 4,062	 108,495,929
Due to banks and related
companies	 940,198	 1,877,648	 199,116	 3,016,962
Other liabilities   	 1,570,073	 1,635,604	 8,761	 3,214,438
Deferred tax liability	 34,667	  -   	  -   	 34,667
Provision for taxation	 961,937		   - 	 961,937
Total liabilities	 99,558,075	 15,953,919	 211,939	 115,723,933
Net financial position	 13,112,107	 565,046	 37,126	 13,714,279

		   2023
	  GY	   US	   Others	 Total

Assets
Cash on hand and in transit	 1,527,240	   37,366	   1,904	   1,566,510
Due from banks and related companies	 17,205,331	 14,241,584	  273,884	 31,720,799
Deposit with central bank	   10,827,512	   2,181 	   -   	 10,829,693
Investment securities	   6,771,574	   -   	   -   	  6,771,574
Net loans to customers	   51,440,720	   140,714	   - 	   51,581,434
Assets classified as held for sale	 6,200 	 -	 -   	 6,200
Property,plant and equipment	   633,315	   505,105	   -   	   1,138,420
Deferred tax asset	   47,470	   -   	   -   	   47,470
Other assets	 427,404	   70,274	   - 	 497,678

Total assets	   88,886,766	   14,997,224	   275,788	 104,159,778

Liabilities
Deposits	 75,220,831	 10,733,527	 3,026	 85,957,384
Due to banks and related companies	 641,519	 1,132,984	 197,801	 1,972,304
Other liabilities   	 1,271,648	 1,630,849	 8,743	 2,911,240
Deferred tax liability	 18,145	  -   	  -   	 18,145
Provision for taxation	 162,878	  -   	  -   	 162,878
Total liabilities	 77,315,021	 13,497,360	 209,570	 91,021,951
Net financial position	 11,571,745	 1,499,864	 66,218	 13,137,827

39

Financial Statements of  THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA - GUYANA BRANCH - October 31, 2024

26.2.2 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk arising from the Bank’s lending, funding and investment activities is managed through the

matching of funding products with financing services, regular review of structural gaps, which may exist and
monitoring market conditions through a centralised treasury operation. The interest rates on a material
amount of the Bank’s assets can be repriced as and when required.

	 There were no changes to the policies and procedures for managing interest rate risk during the year.

	 Interest Sensitivity of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
	 The following table summarises carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities on the statement